

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE
JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB,
Trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB
REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D.
JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL
JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA
LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA
FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
INC., and the SIERRA CLUB IOWA
CHAPTER,

Petitioners-Appellants,
and

HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL
FARMS, INC., PRENDERGAST
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, A
DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee,
and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE,
Intervenor-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Indispensable Party-Appellee.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 17-0423

Polk County Case Nos.
CVCV051987
CVCV051990
CVCV051997
CVCV051999

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Mark R. Schuling-AT0007138
Consumer Advocate

John S. Long-AT0004879
Attorney

1375 East Court Avenue,
Des Moines, IA 50319-0063
Telephone: 515-725-7200
E-Mail: IowaOCA@oca.iowa.gov
John.Long@oca.iowa.gov

November 7, 2017

OFFICE OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATE-99AG50114

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD INTERPRETED AND APPLIED THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY STANDARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH IOWA CODE SECTION 479B.9 (2017)	14
A. Issue Preservation, Standard And Scope Of Review	14
B. The Board’s Interpretation Of The Public Convenience And Necessity Standard Is Consistent With Applicable Precedent And Complies With Iowa Law	17
C. The Board Never Determined That The Pipeline Constituted A “Private Development Purpose” Under Iowa Law	20
II. THE BOARD PROPERLY CONSTRUED IOWA CODE CHAPTER 479B AND PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT SECTIONS 6A.21 AND 6A.22 (2017) DID NOT APPLY.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Issue Preservation, Standard And Scope Of Review.....	21
B. Iowa Code Chapter 479B (2017) Authorizes The Board To Grant The Power Of Eminent Domain	22
C. The Board Properly Concluded That Iowa Code Sections 6A.21 And 6A.22 (2017) Do Not Apply To This Case.....	23
CONCLUSION	25
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law and Administrative Decisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Application of National Freight Lines</i> , 40 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1950)	18
<i>Broadlawns Medical Ctr. v. Sanders</i> , 792 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2010)	16
<i>City of Coralville v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 2008)	15, 21
<i>Freeland v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1992).....	15
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006)	16, 17, 21
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	17, 22
<i>Office of Consumer Advocate v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2003)	16, 21, 22
<i>Robbennolt v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 229 (Iowa 1996)	15
<i>South East Iowa Co-op. Elec. Ass'n v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001)	18
<i>Thomson v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 15 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1944).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutory Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code Section 6A.21 (2017)	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
Iowa Code Section 6A.21(1)(b) (2017)	20
Iowa Code Section 6A.21(1)(c) (2017)	23, 24
Iowa Code Section 6A.21(2) (2017)	24
Iowa Code Section 6A.22 (2017).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
Iowa Code Section 6A.22(1) (2017)	24, 25
Iowa Code Section 17A.19 (2017).....	12, 14, 21
Iowa Code Section 17A.19(10)(f)(1) (2017)	15
Iowa Code Section 475A.2 (2017).....	11
Iowa Code Section 476.53(4)(c)(2) (2017)	17, 22
Iowa Code chapter 478 (2017).....	18
Iowa Code Section 478.4 (2017)	18
Iowa Code chapter 479B (2017).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Iowa Code Section 479B.9 (2017).....	14, 17, 23
Iowa Code Section 479B.16 (2017)	22
